

No. 21-1397

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE GRAND JURY

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

John M. Masslon II  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

November 22, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT .....   | 4           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 6           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 8           |
| I. AFFIRMING WOULD UNDERMINE THE LEGAL<br>SYSTEM .....  | 8           |
| A. Affirming Would Cripple Corporate<br>Compliance Programs.....  | 8           |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Would<br>Limit Communications With Out-<br>side Counsel .....                                   | 12          |
| C. Affirming Would Ignore Rule 1 .....  | 14          |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT A TAX-SPE-<br>CIFIC RULE .....   | 16          |
| A. The Seventh Circuit Used Poor Rea-<br>soning To Create A Tax-Specific<br>Rule For Dual-Purpose Communica-<br>tions ..... | 16          |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is A<br>Different Type Of Tax Exceptional-<br>ism .....                                     | 17          |
| C. The Court Should Reject All Forms<br>Of Tax Exceptionalism In The<br>Privilege Context .....                             | 18          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 20          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Adair v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> ,<br>285 F.R.D. 376 (W.D. Va. 2012) .....  | 3              |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 388 (2006).....   | 19             |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 775 (1998).....  | 10             |
| <i>First Wisconsin Mortg. Tr.</i><br><i>v. First Wisconsin Corp.</i> ,<br>86 F.R.D. 160 (E.D. Wis. 1980) ..... | 3              |
| <i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> ,<br>128 U.S. 464 (1888).....   | 2              |
| <i>In re County of Erie</i> ,<br>473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007) .....   | 4              |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> ,<br>842 F.2d 1223 (11th Cir. 1987).....                                 | 16             |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Mark</i><br><i>Torf/TorfEnv't Mgmt.)</i> ,<br>357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2004).....  | 5              |
| <i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> ,<br>756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....                            | 5, 11          |
| <i>Johnson v. 27th Ave. Caraf, Inc.</i> ,<br>9 F.4th 1300 (11th Cir. 2021) .....                               | 2              |
| <i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ.</i><br><i>&amp; Rsch. v. United States</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 44 (2011).....          | 18             |
| <i>Permian Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....                                 | 1              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Am. Gas Assoc.</i> ,<br>320 F.2d 314 (7th Cir. 1963).....   | 3              |
| <i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 805 (1984).....  | 16             |
| <i>United States v. Frederick</i> ,<br>182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999).....  | 16, 17         |
| <i>United States v. Grand Jury Investigation</i> ,<br>401 F. Supp. 361 (W.D. Pa. 1975) .....  | 2              |
| <i>United States v. Home Concrete<br/>&amp; Supply, LLC</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 478 (2012).....   | 19             |
| <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 383 (1981).....  | 8, 9           |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |                |
| 15 C.F.R. § 1552.203-71(c) .....  | 11             |
| U.S.S.G. § 8B2.1(a)(2) .....  | 10             |
| <b>Rule</b>   |                |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....  | 14, 15         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                |
| A. Kenneth Pye, <i>Fundamentals of the<br/>Attorney-Client Privilege</i> ,<br>15 Practical Lawyer 15 (1969).....  | 2              |
| Alice J. Guttler et al., <i>Do the Thompson and<br/>Mcnulty Memoranda Turn Corporate<br/>Counsel into Potted Plants?</i> ,<br>244 N.J. Law. 18 (Feb. 2007)..... | 12             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Colleen Flaherty, <i>The Hope Center’s Revolving Door</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Apr. 14, 2022) .....  | 13             |
| Deborah A. DeMott, <i>The Discrete Roles of General Counsel</i> , 74 Fordham L. Rev. 955 (2005) .....   | 3              |
| Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Unpacking the Force of Law</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 465 (2013) .....   | 19             |
| Michael Goldsmith & Chad W. King, <i>Policing Corporate Crime: The Dilemma Of Internal Compliance Programs</i> , 50 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1997) .....  | 8              |
| Robert A. Kagan & Robert Eli Rosen, <i>On the Social Significance of Large Law Firm Practice</i> , 37 Stan. L. Rev. 399 (1985) .....  | 12             |
| Sally Q. Yates, <i>Report of the Independent Investigation to the U.S. Soccer Federation Concerning Allegations of Abusive Behavior and Sexual Misconduct in Women’s Professional Soccer</i> , King & Spalding (Oct. 3, 2022) ..... | 13             |
| <i>Special Report: Federal Erosion of Business Civil Liberties</i> , WLF (2008) .....   | 1              |
| Steve R. Johnson, <i>Preserving Fairness in Tax Administration in the Mayo Era</i> , 32 Va. Tax. Rev. 269 (2012) .....  | 19             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Thomas E. Spahn, <i>Court Foils Attempt by Plaintiffs' Lawyers to Broaden Crime-Fraud Exception to Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Jan. 15, 2016)..... | 1              |
